The CBA suggests that establishing the OOA will deliver positive gains to New Zealand. In light of the
unknowns, it is important to at least understand how sensitive the outcomes are to changes. A Monte
Carlo Simulation was used to identify the spread of outcomes (of the CBR) if the key variables were
changed. Figure 8 shows the distribution of the outcomes.

Three key points are evident from the MCS:

• The CBR is robust with to the outcomes (CBR) remaining positive (>1) in 59% of the model runs.

• Forty-three per cent of the runs return a CBR that is higher than the base case.

• Seventeen per cent of the runs return a CBR lower than the base case but still above one i.e. the
benefits outweigh the costs.

The MCS changes multiple settings and run the model for all the settings (adjustments) combined. While
this provides insight into the overall robustness of the results, it does not assist in identifying how
sensitive the results are to changing individual items. The table below summarises the outcomes of the
sensitivity analysis using 6% discount rate for the industry level assessment.

Sensitivity analysis – Results (NPV at 6%).

Adjustment Results % Change from base

Net
Position

CBR
Annual
Value

Net Position CBR

Increase consenting timeframe (x2) (112) 0.980 (4) -146.3% -4.8%

Increase capex associated with hatcheries (+20%) 188 1.023 6 -22.1% -0.7%

Increase capex associated with OOA (+20%) (75) 0.991 (3) -131.2% -3.8%

Increase opex of hatcheries (+20%) 179 1.022 6 -26.1% -0.8%

Figure 8. Distribution of outcomes (MCS).

P a g e  27 | 84

Reduce price (-10%) (559) 0.931 (19) -331.1% -9.6%

Increase fish processing cost (+20%) 106 1.013 4 -56.1% -1.6%

Increase years to build OOA (+20%) 149 1.018 5 -38.3% -1.1%

Increase fish feeding costs (OOA + 20%) (512) 0.94 (17) -311.5% -8.5%

Lower volume (-20%) 76 1.01 3 -68.5% -2.0%

Adjust product mix (100% Bulk) 111 1.015 4 -54.2% -1.4%

Adjust product mix (100% Smoked) 548 1.056 18 126.6% 2.5%

Adjust product mix (50%:50%) 329 1.038 11 36.2% 0.8%

The sensitivity analysis shows the downside situation (i.e. pessimistic) for the different settings, apart from
changing the product mix. The resulting movements are in the anticipated direction. The sensitivity
analysis suggests that the critical areas are:

• The consenting timeframes – this has a large effect on the CBR and the net position. The reason
for this sensitivity is because any postponement during the early stages, delays exports taking
place and therefore when benefits manifest.

• Increasing the capex associated with the OOA – such an increase drops the CBR below 1. This is